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Independent Auditor's Report 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
The Netherland-America Foundation, Incorporated 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the nancial statements of The Netherland-America Foundation, Incorporated (the 
“Foundation”), which comprise the statement of nancial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash ows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
nancial statements.  

  
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the nancial position 
of the Foundation as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash ows for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.   
  
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.  
  
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these nancial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of nancial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.   
  
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
  
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
  

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit.  

Report on Summarized Comparative Information  

We have previously audited the Foundation’s 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit 
opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated June 27, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized 
comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 is consistent, in all 
material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.  

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
Schedule of Changes in Net Assets with Donor Restrictions is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole. 

New York, NY 
October 13, 2025 
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2024 2023

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,513,691$   2,389,344$   
Investments 6,823,880     6,128,525     
Contributions receivable, net 626,117        649,875        
Student loans receivable, net 435,639        423,471        
Prepaid expenses and other assets 29,145          38,831          
Operating lease-right-of-use asset 37,091          78,016          

TOTAL ASSETS 10,465,563$  9,708,062$   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 170,334$      119,174$      
Operating lease liabilities 38,151          79,269          
Custodial accounts 19,000          19,000          

Total liabilities 227,485        217,443        

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions:
  Operations 458,696        734,679        

Board designated:
 Friends fund 1,175,258     721,614        
 Funds held for long-term investment 5,492,504     4,837,264     

        Total net assets without donor restrictions 7,126,458     6,293,557     

With donor restrictions 3,111,620     3,197,062     
Total net assets 10,238,078   9,490,619     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 10,465,563$  9,708,062$   

December 31, 
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Netherland-America Foundation, Inc. 

Statement of Cash Flows 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 
(With comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 2023) 

 
 

The attached notes and auditor’s report are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 747,459$        1,866,387$     
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

  to net cash used for operating activities:
Realized and unrealized (gain)/loss on investments (566,339)         (517,967)         
Depreciation -                      1,290              

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Contributions receivable, net 23,758            (575,116)         
Student loans receivable, net (12,168)           (46,252)           
Prepaid expenses and other assets 9,686              (11,459)           
Operating lease right-of-use asset and liability (193)                1,052              
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 51,160            (42,263)           
Deferred revenue -                      (1,350)             
  Net cash flows provided by operating activities 253,363          674,322          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sales of investments 3,527,057       3,884,409       
Purchase of investments (3,656,073)      (2,996,987)      

  Net cash flows (used for)/provided by investing activities (129,016)         887,422          

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 124,347          1,561,744       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 2,389,344       827,600          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 2,513,691$     2,389,344$     

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash paid during the year for interest and taxes -$                    -$                    

December 31,
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Note 1 - Organization 
 

For over 100 years, the Netherland-America Foundation, Incorporated (the “Foundation”) has 
promoted the bonds between the USA and the Netherlands through educational, cultural, and 
business exchanges. The Foundation seeks to further strengthen the bonds between the two 
countries to foster mutual understanding. As part of its mission, among other things, the Foundation 
has the following programs:  
 
Cultural Program: The program funds a wide range of exhibitions, performances, research and 
residencies for artists, promoting a high level of artistic and intellectual exchange between the 
United States and the Netherlands. 
 
Educational Program: The program provides fellowships, educational grants, and interest-free 
student loans to Dutch students pursuing an education or internship in the United States and to 
American students pursuing an education or internship in the Netherlands.  
 
The Foundation’s primary sources of revenue are contributions and special event revenue.  
 
The Foundation has been notified that it is a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income 
taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code and from state and local taxes 
under comparable laws. It has not been designated as a private foundation. 

 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
a. Basis of Accounting and Presentation 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, 
which is the process of recording revenue and expenses when earned or incurred rather than 
received or paid. 
 
The financial statements are presented in accordance with the provisions of the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board’s (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 958 -
Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-For-Profit Entities. FASB ASC 958 requires the 
Foundation to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the 
following specific classes of net assets: 
 

 Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - represents those resources for which there are no 
restrictions by donors as to their use. Included within this class are two categories of board 
designated unrestricted net assets. The Friends Fund, which consists of cash, was 
established to support Netherlands-based cultural, educational, and charitable institutions. 
Additionally, the board has established a reserve for long-term investments, a portion of 
which is designated for student loans.  

 
 Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - represents those resources, the uses of which have 

been restricted by donors to specific purposes or the passage of time and/or must remain 
intact, in perpetuity. The release from restrictions results from the satisfaction of the 
restricted purposes specified by the donor. 
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 

b. Revenue Recognition 
 

The Foundation follows the requirements of FASB ASC 958-605 for recording contributions, which 
are recognized at the time a contribution becomes unconditional in nature. Contributions that do not 
contain donor restrictions are recorded in the class of net assets without donor restrictions. 
Contributions that do contain donor restrictions are recorded in the class of net assets with donor 
restrictions. When a restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose 
restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions. If donor restricted contributions are satisfied in the same period they were 
received, they are classified in the class of net assets without donor restrictions.  
 
Contributions may be subject to conditions which are defined as both a barrier to entitlement and a 
right of return of payments or release from obligations and are recognized as income once the 
conditions have been substantially met. Conditional pledges that have not been recognized 
amounted to $1,884,438 at December 31, 2024. 
 
Special event revenue is comprised of payments received from third parties to support and/or 
attend fundraising events.  Special event revenue includes an exchange transaction component for 
the value of the goods or services rendered, which follows revenue recognition guidance under 
FASB ASC 606. The amount paid by third parties that is above the value of goods or services is 
considered a contribution.  Revenue is recognized at the time the fundraising event occurs. 

 
Promises to give that are expected to be received in less than one year are recorded at net 
realizable value. Those that are due in greater than one year are recorded at fair value, which is 
calculated using risk adjusted present value techniques. Long-term promises to give are treated as 
time restricted until the period they are due, at which time they will be released from restriction and 
counted towards operations.  
 
The Organization states student loans receivable at the amount it expects to collect from 
outstanding balances. Expected credit losses on student loans receivable are estimated based on 
historical credit loss experience, aging analysis and management's assessment of current 
conditions and reasonable execution of future conditions. Based on that evaluation, management 
has determined that an allowance for credit losses is warranted in the amount of $7,499 and $8,244 
at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 
c. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Checking and money market accounts with banks and highly liquid financial instruments purchased 
with a maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash and cash equivalents, except for 
cash held with an investment custodian for long-term purposes.  
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 

d. Concentration of Credit Risk 
 

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Foundation to a concentration of credit risk consist 
of cash, investments, and student loans receivable.  

 
The Foundation places its temporary cash and money market accounts with financial institutions that 
management deems to be creditworthy. The Foundation maintains its cash balances in financial 
institutions which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) up to $250,000 
each. At times and at year end, balances may exceed federally insured limits. A significant portion of 
the funds is not insured by the FDIC or related entity; however, management feels they have little risk 
and has not experienced any losses due to bank failure. 
 
The market value of investments is subject to fluctuation; however, management believes the 
investment policy is prudent for the long-term welfare of the Foundation.  
 
Concentration of credit risk with respect to student loans receivable is insignificant because no 
individual student loan accounts for a significant amount of the outstanding loans. 

 
e. Investments and Investment Income 
 
Investments are recorded at fair value, which refers to the price that would be received to sell an 
asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Realized and 
unrealized gains and losses, net of investment fees, are reflected in the statement of activities.  
 
Donated securities are recorded at fair value on the date of the gift and are immediately sold by the 
Foundation, unless otherwise required by the donor. Since it is the Foundation’s policy to sell the 
donated securities upon receipt, the contributions are classified as operating activities in the 
statement of cash flows unless the donor restricts resources to long-term purposes, in which case 
those cash receipts are classified as cash flows from investing activities. 
 
f. Leases 
 
The Foundation determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. Leases are 
included in Right of Use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position. 
ROU assets and lease liabilities reflect the present value of the future minimum lease payments 
over the lease term, and ROU assets also include prepaid or accrued rent. The change in operating 
lease right-of-use asset and liability on the statement of cash flows includes the amortization of the 
ROU asset and cash payments for leases offset by the accretion of the discounted lease liability. 
Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Foundation 
does not report ROU assets and lease liabilities for its short-term leases (leases with a term of 12 
months or less). Instead, the lease payments of those leases are reported as lease expense on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the 
lease when it is reasonably certain that the Foundation will exercise that option. The Foundation 
elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components for all leases. 
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 
g. Comparative Financial Information 
 
The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but 
not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a 
presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation’s financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 
 
h. In-kind Support 

 
Donated services are recorded at fair value if they create or enhance non-financial assets or 
require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would be 
purchased if not provided in-kind.  
 
Although many board members volunteer their time and perform a variety of services that assist the 
Foundation, these services have not been recorded in the financial statements because they do not 
meet the criteria outlined above. 
 
i. Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the financial statements. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the 
programs and supporting services benefited.   
 
The following costs are allocated by time and effort:     
 

• Salaries 
• Payroll taxes and benefits 
• Occupancy 
• Office supplies 
• Postage and shipping 
• Insurance 
• Telephone 
• Office Equipment 
• Travel 
• Depreciation 

 
All other expenses have been charged directly to the applicable program or supporting service. 
 
j. Management Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 
 
k. Advertising Costs 
 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. 
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 

l. Accounting for Uncertainty of Income Taxes 
 
The Foundation does not believe its financial statements include any material, uncertain tax 
positions. Tax filings for the periods ending December 31, 2021 and later are subject to 
examination by applicable taxing authorities. 
 

Note 3 - Investments 
 

Accounting standards have established a fair value hierarchy giving the highest priority to quoted 
market prices in active markets and the lowest priority to unobservable data. The fair value hierarchy 
is categorized into three levels based on the inputs as follows: 
 
Level 1- Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the Foundation has the ability to access. 
 
Level 2-  Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant 
inputs are not observable, either directly or indirectly.  
 
Level 3-  Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value 
measurement.  
 
The following summarizes the composition of investments, which are all Level 1: 
 

2024 2023
Exchange traded funds 6,711,893$   6,001,447$   
Money market funds and other cash 111,987        127,078        

Total 6,823,880$   6,128,525$   

December 31,

 
The fair value of exchange traded funds were determined using Level 1 inputs, which were based on 
quoted prices in active markets.  Management believes the fair value of these investments to be a 
reasonable approximation of their exit price. The overall investment objective for the investment 
assets is to achieve maximum returns over the long-term, consistent with prudent levels of risk, and 
the objective that the real value of all investment assets (in terms of the funds’ ability to support the 
mission and activities of the Foundation over time) should be preserved. The investment policy 
requires that the investments are appropriately diversified so that no single security, class of securities 
or investment style will be expected to have a disproportionate impact on the overall investment 
assets performance relative to the objectives. 
 
Investment return consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023
Realized and unrealized gain/(loss) 566,339$      517,967$      
Investment fees (37,805)         (34,425)         

Total 528,534$      483,542$      

December 31,
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Note 4 - Contributions Receivable 
 

Contributions receivable at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are due to be collected as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Year ending:

December 31, 2024  -$                259,457$      
December 31, 2025 371,082        215,000        
December 31, 2026 237,000        215,000        
December 31, 2027 22,000          -                   
December 31, 2028 22,003          -                   

652,085        689,457        
Less: present value discount (25,968)         (39,582)         

 Total 626,117$      649,875$      

December 31,

 
Note 5 - Student Loans Receivable 
 

The Education Committee of the Foundation makes student loans to qualified individuals. The loans 
are non-interest bearing unless they become overdue in which case interest is charged on the unpaid 
balance. Loans range up to $20,000 with a three-year term. They are financed by the Maarten van 
Hengel Board Designated Fund, Mark Pigott Board Designated Fund, the donor restricted Planten & 
Pluygers Fund, and the donor restricted Samuel Freeman Program.  
 
Student loans receivable at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are due to be collected as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Year ending:

December 31, 2024  -$                93,664$        
December 31, 2025 117,391        91,401          
December 31, 2026 103,459        93,783          
December 31, 2027 103,312        81,616          
December 31, 2028 79,080          59,376          
December 31, 2029 24,375          11,875          

Thereafter 15,521          -                   
443,138        431,715        

Allowance for doubtful accounts (7,499)           (8,244)           
Student loans receivable - net of allowance 435,639$      423,471$      

December 31,
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Note 6 - Operating Lease Right-of-Use Asset and Operating Lease Liability 
 

The Foundation evaluated current contracts to determine which met the criteria of a lease. The 
Foundation leases office space in New York, NY under an agreement that began on November 1, 
2022 that runs through October 31, 2025. The Foundation has a postage machine lease, which 
expires on December 15, 2027. Additionally, the Foundation has a storage space lease, which 
expires on October 31, 2025. All current contracts were determined to be an operating lease. 
 
The ROU assets represent the Foundation’s right to use the underlying asset for the lease term, and 
the lease liabilities represent the Foundation’s obligation to make lease payments arising from this 
lease. The ROU assets and lease liabilities were calculated based on the present value of future 
lease payments over the lease terms. As of September 30, 2024 and 2023, the weighted-average 
remaining lease term for the Foundation’s operating lease was 8.92 years and 9.8 years, respectively. 
The Foundation has made an accounting policy election to use a risk-free rate in lieu of its 
incremental borrowing rate to discount future lease payments. The weighted-average discount rate 
applied to calculate lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 was 4.15%. 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, total operating lease cost was $43,604 and 
$43,450, respectively.  
 
Cash paid for operating leases for the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $43,797 and 
$42,398, respectively. There were no noncash investing and financing transactions related to leasing. 

 
The aggregate future minimum lease payments due under these operating leases as of December 
31, 2024 are as follows: 
 
Year ending:

December 31, 2025 39,009$        
December 31, 2026 774               
December 31, 2027 710               

Total 40,493          
Less: present value discount (2,342)           

Total lease liability at December 31, 2024 38,151$        
 

Note 7 - Custodial Accounts 
 

In 2005, the Foundation entered into an agreement with The Netherlands American Amity Trust to 
combine operations in order to further their mission. The agreement requires the Foundation to 
maintain custodial funds totaling $19,000 and restricts the use of interest earned to support the 
awards presented at the Foundation’s awards dinner.  
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Note 8 - Term Endowment - Reuvers Educational Fund 
 

The Foundation was the beneficiary of a term endowment. Contributions were received with 
restrictions to establish an educational fund. The unused contributions are required to be reinvested 
with all related income restricted for the educational fund. This activity is reflected in the “with donor 
restrictions” class of net assets. 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law 
 
The Foundation follows the New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(“NYPMIFA”), which the board of directors has interpreted to require certain amounts be retained 
permanently. Absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary, the Foundation will preserve the fair 
value of the original gift as of the gift date of all donor-restricted endowment funds. However, under 
certain circumstances, the Foundation has the right to appropriate for expenditure the fair value of 
the original gift in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence specifically prescribed by 
NYPMIFA. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies donor restricted net assets as 
(a) the original value of gifts donated to the donor restricted endowment, (b) the original value of 
subsequent gifts to the donor restricted endowment, and (c) accumulations to the donor restricted 
endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the 
time the accumulation is added to the fund. 
 
Spending Policies 
 
Net assets are released from restriction based on actual spending plus indirect expenses calculated 
at a rate not to exceed 8% of the annual average of the fair value of investments for the prior twelve 
quarters.  In accordance with NYPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a 
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund; 
2. The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund; 
3. General economic conditions; 
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation; 
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; 
6. Other resources of the Foundation; 
7. The investment policies of the Foundation; 
8. Where appropriate and circumstances would otherwise warrant, alternatives to 

expenditure of the endowment fund, giving due consideration to the effect that such 
alternatives may have on the Foundation.  

 
Endowment Investment Policies 
 
The Foundation has adopted an investment policy for endowment assets that relies on the 
accumulation of interest, dividends, and other market value gains for future appropriation. 

 
Funds with Deficiencies 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level that the donor or NYPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a 
fund of perpetual duration. There were no such deficiencies as of December 31, 2024 or 2023. 
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Note 8 - Term Endowment - Reuvers Educational Fund - Continued  
 
The following outlines the term endowment activity: 

 

2024 2023
With donor restrictions:

Funds held - beginning of year 1,291,270$    1,278,128$    
Investment income 28,319          31,582          
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments 111,343        105,622        
Appropriation for expenditure (99,548)         (124,062)       
Funds held - end of year 1,331,384$    1,291,270$    

December 31,

 

Note 9 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
 

At year end, net assets were restricted for the following purposes: 
 

2024 2023
Reuver Educational Fund 1,331,384$   1,291,270$   
Planten & Pluygers Fund 25,427          25,427          
Fellowships and internships 1,192,375     1,061,351     
Carillon Fund 50                50                
Dekker-Padget 56,153          101,247        
Cultural and Historical Programming 100,000        100,000        
Podcast 17,717          17,717          

Total program 2,723,106     2,597,062     
Time restrictions 388,514        600,000        
Total 3,111,620$   3,197,062$   

December 31,

 
Net assets were released from restriction for the following: 
 

2024 2023
Reuver Educational Fund 99,548$        124,062$      
Planten & Pluygers Fund -                   2,020            
Fellowships 407,710        174,508        
Dekker-Padget 483,354        318,378        
Podcast -                   7,872            

Total program 990,612        626,840        
Time restrictions 200,000        -                   
Total 1,190,612$   626,840$      

December 31,
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Note 10 - Special Events Income 
 

Special events activity was comprised of the following: 
 

NAF NAF
NAF Ambassador Friendship
Ball Award Dinner Gala Other Total

Gross revenue 841,542$    206,790$      137,105$      211,832$      1,397,269$   
Less: expenses where

donor receives a
direct benefit (304,465)     (65,913)       (87,559)       (139,898)       (597,835)     

537,077      140,877        49,546          71,934          799,434        
Less: other event 

expenses (91,667)       (33,479)         (24,798)         (55,663)         (205,607)       
Net fundraising event 445,410$      107,398$      24,748$        16,271$        593,827$      

NAF NAF
NAF Ambassador Friendship
Ball Award Dinner Gala Other Total

Gross revenue 896,353$    256,096$      146,803$      94,670$        1,393,922$   
Less: expenses where

donor receives a
direct benefit (311,893)     (67,498)       (93,069)       (25,365)       (497,825)     

584,460      188,598        53,734          69,305          896,097        
Less: other event 

expenses (53,992)       (20,782)         (22,575)         (52,718)         (150,067)       
Net fundraising event 530,468$      167,816$      31,159$        16,587$        746,030$      

December 31, 2024

December 31, 2023

 
Note 11 - In-Kind Donations 
 

Donated services are recognized in circumstances where those services create or enhance 
nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, 
and would typically need to be purchased, if not provided in-kind. 

 
In 2024, the Foundation received donated legal services totaling $102,080 and donated flight 
vouchers totaling $26,000. There were donated flight vouchers totaling $24,000 during fiscal year 
2023. 

 
Donated legal and other services, which are included in general and administrative on the 
statement of functional expenses, are valued at the standard hourly rates charged for those 
services. Donated flight vouchers, which are included in program expense on the statement of 
functional expenses, are valued at the average flight cost. 
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Note 12 - Retirement Plan 
 

The Foundation has a 403(b) plan where employees may contribute pre-tax dollars to a voluntary 
retirement account. Employees are eligible for inclusion to this plan upon their date of hire. The 
Foundation can make contributions to the plan at the board of directors’ discretion. For the years 
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Foundation made contributions totaling $11,178 and 
$11,842, respectively.  

 
Note 13 - Liquidity and Availability of Financial Resources 
 

The following reflects the Foundation’s financial assets at December 31, 2024, reduced by amounts 
that have donor-imposed or board-designated restrictions within one year of the statement of financial 
position date:    
 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,513,691$    
Investments 6,823,880      
Contributions receivable 371,082        
Student loans receivable, net 117,391        
Total financial assets 9,826,044$    

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:
Net assets restricted - purpose restrictions (2,723,106)    
Restricted by board designations (6,667,762)    
Funds held for custodial accounts (19,000)         
Total not available to be used within one year (9,409,868)    

Financial assets available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures within one year 416,176$       

 
As part of its liquidity management, the Foundation strives to operate its programs within a balanced 
budget and maintains cash on hand to be available for its general expenditures, liabilities, and other 
obligations for on-going operations. Cash in excess of these requirements is invested in mutual funds.  
 

Note 14 - Subsequent Events 
 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 13, 2025, the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued. There were no material events that have occurred that require 
adjustment to, or disclosure in, the financial statements. 
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